



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan CITY OF TUGUEGARAO





OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY TO THE SANGGUNIAN

SP SECRETARIAT

October 21, 2024

DR. ROSALINDA P. CALLANG

Secretary to the Sanggunian Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Cagayan Capitol Hills, Tuguegarao City

Madam:

Pursuant to Section 55 of the Local Government Code, we are now submitting for review and action the attached legislative measure enacted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City during its 111th Regular Session on October 15, 2024, to wit:

1.) CITY ORDINANCE NO. 31-09-2024 - ORDINANCE REROUTING THE FLOW OF TRAFFIC FOR UNDAS 2024

*

Thank you.

Yours truly,

JOEL JOSEPH L. HGIPTO Secretary to the Sanggunian





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

10-71-79 3: 18 pm

NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 111th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON OCTOBER 15, 2024, (TUESDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano

Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Hon. Jude T. Bayona

Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes

Hon. Arnel T. Arugay

Hon. Grace B. Arago

Hon. Tirso V. Mangada

Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay

Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez

Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

-do-

-do-

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

-do-

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Ex Officio Member

-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

-do-

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 31-09-2024

ORDINANCE REROUTING THE FLOW OF TRAFFIC FOR UNDAS 2024

WHEREAS, All Saints' Day is a solemn holy day of the Catholic Church dedicated to the saints of the Church celebrated annually on November 1 while All Souls' Day dedicated to those who have died is observed on November 2 every year;

WHEREAS, as observed every year and as a part of Filipino traditions, there shall be a number of persons who shall go to cemeteries during the abovementioned days which shall cause traffic, among other things;

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, states that "local government units are authorized to exercise powers necessary, appropriate or incidental for their efficient and effective governance and those which are essential to the promotion of general welfare";

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, has indorsed to the Ninth City Council the proposed traffic scheme for UNDAS 2024 for information and appropriate action;

WHEREAS, the Ninth City Council during its 111th Regular Session held on October 15, 2024 deemed it necessary to approve the herein request.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, by the Ninth City Council, in session assembled, to enact:

Section 1. Title. This ordinance shall be known as "An Ordinance Rerouting the Flow of Traffic for UNDAS 2024."

Page 1 of 2

Section 2. Rerouting. The following streets shall be subject to rerouting and shall be implemented to their fullest extent to ensure an orderly and peaceful observance of All Saints' Day and All Souls' Day or UNDAS 2024:

2.1 ONE-WAY TRAFFIC FLOW

- From Pengue Highway going to San Roque Street
- From Pengue Highway going to Sunkist Street and Cabalza Street (ISAP)
- Santol Street (from South to North)
- Pengue Highway from Rotunda to Citimall, and two (2) designated drop-off points is also established along the area
- Vehicles from Caritan, Atulayan, Annafunan, Linao, Bagay, Pallua going to Public Cemetery and Memorial Park will take Caritan Highway to Diversion Road going to Pengue Highway

Section 3. Implementation. The Office of the Local Executive through the Public Order and Safety Office (POSO) shall implement the provisions of this ordinance in coordination with the City Peace and Order Council (CPOC) Special Action Committee on Public Safety, Philippine National Police, Civil Society Organizations and concerned Punong Barangays.

- **Section 4. Information Dissemination**. The City Information Office shall cause the widest dissemination of this Ordinance upon its approval. Signages shall be also immediately installed.
- **Section 5. Separability Clause**. If any part or provision of this ordinance shall be held to be unconstitutional or invalid, other parts or provisions hereof which are not affected thereby shall remain in full force and effect.
- **Section 6. Repealing Clause**. City Ordinances and administrative regulations or part/s thereof which are inconsistent with any provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed, amended or modified accordingly.

Section 7. Effectivity Clause. This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

Secretary to the Sanggunian

HON. BIENVENIDO C DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Date:

APPROVED:

HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE

Date: OCT 1 8 2024

cel